February 21, 2001
Le Mars, lowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on February 20, 2001 with all members present.
All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

Minutes of the February 14" meeting were read and approved.

Motion by Sitzmann, seconded by Spies, to rescind and retract the approval of the Plymouth County Board of

Supervisors given for the Replat of Lots 1 and 2 of Hillcrest Acres, Plymouth County, which approval was given on
December 13, 2000. A formal replatting of the property is not required by law and a plat of survey should be filed in lieu

of the Replat.

Motion carried.

Motion by Kestner, seconded by Sitzmann, requesting Commissioner of Election to call a LOST election to be held for.
Aye’s---Spies, Sitzmann, Kestner, Vander Hamm, and Philips. Motion carried.

Motion by Spies, seconded by Vander Hamm, to go into closed session under 21.5(1j) at 10:35 A.M. Aye’s---Spies,
Sitzmann, Kestner, Vander Hamm and Philips.

Motion carried.

Motion by Vander Hamm, seconded by Kestner, to go back into open session at 11:05 A.M. Ayes---Sitzmann, Spies,

Kestner, Vander Hamm and Philips.

The Board approved the following claims per

payroll dated February 15, 2001:

Paid from General Basic Fund
Tom Schneider, wages

Kirk Hatting, wages

Jeff Kramer, wages

Employer payroll withholdings
Employee payroll withholdings

Paid from MH-DD Services Fund
Employer payroll withholdings
Employee payroll withholdings

Paid from Secondary Road Fund
Employer payroll withholdings
Employee payroll withholdings

Paid from Economic Development Fund

Employer payroll withholdings
Employee payroll withholdings

Paid from Co Assessor Agency Fund
Employer payroll withholdings
Employee payroll withholdings

$ 19350
158.76
80.82
8,109.21
19,635.84

$ 161.25
362.18

$ 1,051.37
2,623.15

$ 25125
514.86

$ 831.69
2,519.81

The Board approved the following claims per

payroll dated February 16, 2001:

Paid from General Basic Fund
Martin Balmer, wages
Rosemary Radloff, wages
Anna Rohmiller, wages

$ 240.00
45.00
458.98

Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages
Employer payroll withholdings
Employee payroll withholdings

Paid from Rural Services Basic Fund
C. Gordon Greene, wages

Greg Mclnnis, wages

Employer payroll withholdings
Employee payroll withholdings

Paid from Secondary Road Fund
Ken Ahlers, wages

Dennis Binneboese, wages
Larry Bohnenkamp, wages
Craig Christmann, wages
Roger Dau, wages

Paul Galles, wages

Rick Groetken, wages
Lauren Grubb, wages
Kurt Haage, wages
Charles Hahn, wages
Doug Harms, wages

Terry Hodgson, wages
Pete Holtgrew, wages
Robert Hughes, wages
Richard Husman, wages
Gregory Jelken, wages
Jeff Jurgensmeier, wages
Leonard Kommes, wages
David Ludwigs, wages
Dennis Mausen, wages
Mark Mausen, wages
Loren Mosterd, wages

Motion carried.

851.36
213.77
439.44

603.84
301.80
121.36
180.83

154.05
109.20
328.64
400.53
246.48
349.18
120.12
195.13
225.94

71.89
244.00
447.72
308.10
143.78
256.75
308.10
567.84
236.21
318.37
229.32

76.44
195.13



Dan Ruhland, wages 316.68
Ron Shuff, wages 246.48
Curt Sitzmann, wages $ 644.28
Darrell Sitzmann, wages 195.13
Barry Small, wages 205.40
Gaylen Spink, wages 414.96
Allen Stusse, wages 482.69
Richard Sudtelgte, wages 267.02
Floyd Waterbury, wages 327.60
Ray Wilkens, wages 251.69
Eldo Bollmeyer, wages 182.60
Marvin Hitzemann, wages 720.54
Employer payroll withholdings 27,903.56
Employee payroll withholdings 18,499.58
Paid from E 911 Fund

Shawn Olson, wages $ 516.38

Employer payroll withholdings 69.20
Employee payroll withholdings 114.18

The Board approved the following claims per
warrant register dated February 21, 2001.:

GENERAL BASIC FUND

Board of Supervisors

Frontier Communications, phone expense $  34.04
McLeod USA, phone service 12.54
Jack Spies, mileage 145.32

Auditor

Fidlar Doubleday, attorney general opinions $  89.85
Frontier Communications, phone, fax 155.53
Matt Parrott & Sons, minute book 156.84
McLeod USA, phone service 28.37

Option I, mapping maintenance 475.00
U.S. Postal Service, pre-stamped envelopes 192.20
Treasurer

Allied Solutions, motor vehicle renewals  $ 558.55
Buena Vista Treasurer, postage/tax state 4.00
County Wide Directory, postage & hand 3.00
Frontier Communications, phone expense 176.10
McLeod USA, phone service 36.90
County Attorney

Frontier Communications, phone expense $ 134.06
Gateway, computer-office server 2,371.00
McLeod USA, phone service 54.38
Standard Office, office supplies 53.39
T.J. Hop & Associates, technical work 162.75
Sheriff

Alpha Wireless, radio repairs $ 188.00
Amoco Oil, fuel 34.31
Auto Details, service vehicle 15.00
Branum Qil, fuel & service 107.00

Car Go Express, fuel

Century Business, contract

Family Pharmacy, photos/meds $
Farmers Coop, fuel

Fidlar Doubleday, office supplies
Fuel’n’More, fuel

Gall’s Inc, vehicle equipment

Hardware Hank, miscellaneous

lowa Prison Industries, vehicle markings
ITOA, training membership

Jack’s Uniforms, uniform allowance
LeMars Body Shop, vehicle repairs
LeMars Veterinary Clinic, dogs

M&D Inc, fuel

McLeod USA, phone service

Mike Clarey Enterprises, vehicle service

Mike’s Inc, fuel

Motorola Inc, service contract/2 months
Northern Exposure, film development
O/Brien County Sheriff, inmate housing
Ply County Tire, battery

Sioux Sales Company, equipment/clothing
Standard Office Equipment, office supplies
Susemihl’s Uptown, vehicle service/repair
Verizon Wireless, cell phones

VISA, equipment/training

Wagner Auto, vehicle parts

Wal-Mart, misc/vehicle

Recorder

Frontier Communications, phone expense  $
Iowa Recorder’s Assoc., 2001 dues

ISAC, spring school registration

McLeod USA, phone service

Microfilm Imaging, microfilm supplies
Standard Office Equip, toner, office supplies

Veterans Affairs
Frontier Communications, phone expense  $
McLeod USA, phone service

Conservation Board

Bomgaars, misc $
Burke Engineering Sales, door lock parts
HyVee Food, concession supplies

LeMars Chamber, associate dues

Menards, parts

Northern lowa Telephone, phone service
Orange City Sanitation, garbage pick up
Red’s Printing, winter newsletter

Reis Auto Parts, innertubes

Brian Reis, meeting expenses

Rachael Siebens, lodging/fuel

Siouxland Dist Health, water test

Standard Office Equipment, office supplies

30.00
149.60
37.33
164.78
70.58

1,130.07

459.83
2.08
116.58
25.00
78.75
25.00
48.00
46.42
552.85
100.00

192.77

1,331.40

21.29
600.00
91.00
228.42
99.72
405.57
354.76
114.03
22.50
68.80

81.47
100.00
60.00
21.13
37.75
185.59

64.86
6.01

83.17
33.00
27.41
75.00
52.23
136.55
57.20
215.23
173.32
11.30
104.61
10.00
47.75



Staples, replacement phones 389.88
Verizon Wireless, cell phone 80.27
Wagner Auto Supply, filters/parts 66.48
Weed Commission

Ply Co Secondary Road, fuel costs $ 98210
Human Services

Arch Paging, pager $ 1830
Linda DeLair, cleaning services 160.00
Frontier Communications, DHS phone 229.64
LeMars, City of, water & sewer 23.85
Sioux City Journal, subscription 108.00
Standard Office Equipment, office supplies 14.88
Van’ Sanitation, garbage pick up 32.45
Correctional Services

Ad/Vantage, jail booking system $ 167.00
Amerihost Inn, transport expense 51.00
Bob Barker, inmate supplies 557.88
Family Pharmacy, photos/meds 57.09
Fareway Grocery Store, food & provisions 14.96
Fesler’s Inc, office supplies 44.00
HyVee Food, jail provisions 524.58
Inn Stitches, clothing allowance 20.00
LeMars, City of, water & sewer 121.95
Mercy Medical Clinics, inmate med service 128.00
MidAmerican Energy, utilities 1,024.67
Mike Anthony Plbg, jail repairs 36.00
Plymouth Life, jail meals 3,087.50
Presto-X-Company, pest control 21.00
District Court

Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff’s fees $ 91290
Sioux County Sheriff, sheriff’s fees 15.52
West Group Payment, law library updates 252.00
Woodbury County Sheriff, sheriff’s fees 55.79
Communications

Frontier Communications, phone $ 1,085.39
City of Hinton, tower utilities 93.50
lowa Dept/Public Safety, service 2/months 800.00
Mainstay Systems, contract/computer equip 222.00
Mei/Micro Center, office supplies 114.59
NorthWest REC, tower utilities 15.00
Union County Electric, tower utilities 32.02
Courthouse

Frontier Communications, phone, fax $ 9711
lowa Prison Industries, cones/parking lot 81.60
LeMars, City of, water & sewer 114.63
Life Skills Training Ctr, janitorial services 1,045.75

McLeod USA, phone service 7.81
MidAmerican Energy, gas & electric 1,686.25
Presto-X-Company, pest control 74.00

Data Processing
Int Business Machines, maint contracts

Juvenile Probation

Crittenton Center, shelter

LeMars Daily Sentinel, publication costs
Webster Co Sheriff, sheriff’s fees
Woodbury County Sheriff, sheriff’s fees

Nondepartmental

C.A. Bartolozzi, co hlth ins reimb
Barbara Braun, co hlth ins reimb
Linda Gaumnitz, co hlth ins reimb
Jerry Groenhagen, co hith ins reimb
Jill Renken, co hlth ins reimb
Michelle Ryan, co hlth ins reimb
Dennis Sohl, co hlth ins reimb

Jeff TeBrink, co hlth ins reimb

Mike Van Otterloo, co hlth ins reimb
William & Company, auditing services

MH-DD SERVICES FUND

Mental Health Administrator

Cass Inc, B51 services for 1/01

DHS Case Mgmt, case mgmt for 1/01
Hope Haven, services for 1/01

Ida Services, services for 1/01

lowa Dept/Human Services, services 12/00
Life Skills Training Center, services 1/01
Mid-Step Services, services for 1/01
Sharon Nieman, mileage

Plymouth Life, services for 12/00 &1/01
REM Development, adult day care 1/01
REM-Atlantic, services for 1/01

Standard Office Equipment, office supplies
Village NW Unlimited, services for 1/01

RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND
Sanitarian

C. Gordon Greene, mileage, office supplies
McLeod USA, phone service

Siouxland Dist HIth, water sample analysis

Zoning

Cozo, meeting

Frontier Communications, phone expense
LeMars Daily Sentinel, legal notice
McLeod USA, phone service

Standard Office Equipment, office supplies

SECONDARY ROAD FUND

County Engineer

American Gear, parts

AT&T, sundry

Roye Beene, ins reimb, lodging. mtg fees

$ 322.04

$ 1,122.45
56.18
19.50
13.60

$ 20.20
6.00

3.00
188.85
129.36
236.00
36.28
33.00
197.40
3,665.00

$ 394.94
334.00
3,414.76
505.37
25,587.03
18,135.49
120.64
45.36
24,794.17
216.40
1,877.30
5.99
2,079.32

$ 12372
6.32
170.00

$ 75.00
34.79
18.52
12.98
59.34

$  11.90
145.97
1,131.61



Dennis Binneboese, insurance reimb 10.00

Bohle Construction, welding supplies 30.00
Branum QOil, diesel fuel 1,079.59
Central Service & Supply, miscellaneous  $ 2,575.33
Cooperative Gas & Qil, diesel fuel 512.00
Electronic Engineering, 40969 10.00
Farmers Coop, diesel fuel 1,552.06
Graves Const, BROS-CO75(73)—8J-75 48,304.94
H.T.C. Inc., parts 624.12
Harper Houf Righellis, equipment 250.00
City of Hinton, sundry 100.80
Russ Hobson, insurance reimb 98.56
Hydraulic Sales & Service, filters 19.10
J-B Propane, sundry 435.24
J-W Tank Line, diesel fuel 1,212.43
Jerico Services, materials 2,802.15
Leonard Kommes, insurance reimb 386.96
Kooiker Inc., materials 3,000.00
Lab Safety Supply, safety 315.56
LeMars Glass, parts 89.57
Linweld, welding supplies 149.15
David Ludwigs, insurance reimb 866.35
M&D Inc, gasoline 22.59
Arnold Meister, meals & lodging 13.99
Metal Culverts, corrugated metal pipe 5,864.40
MidAmerican Energy, sundry 1,090.19
Richard Milne, insurance reimb 10.00
Loren Mosterd, insurance reimb 209.83
Oyens Water & Sewer, sundry 238.50
Radiator Works, outside service 200.00
Remsen Mfg Co., outside service 25.40
Road Mach & Supp., parts 96.40
Dan Ruhland, insurance reimb 56.99
Schorg’s Amoco Service, diesel fuel 20.09
Barry Small, insurance reimb 85.25
Solutions, machines & fixtures 160.17
Luke Steeg, 2/3/01, 2/10/01 45.00
West lowa Telephone, sundry 17.25

LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Local Emergency Management Services

Fuel’n’More, fuel $ 9555
LeMars, City of, water & sewer 17.40

CO ASSESSOR AGENCY FUND
Co Assessor

Judith DeBoer, mileage $ 57.68
Frontier Communications, phone service 85.13
Jerry Groenhagen, mileage 58.80
Kingsley News Times, publication 28.84
LeMars Daily Sentinel, publication 31.33
McLeod USA, phone service 18.80
Standard Office Equipment, office supplies 39.02
E911 FUND

E911

Frontier Communications, phone service ~ $ 482.75
LeMars Daily Sentinel, hearing notice 21.72
Northern lowa Telephone, phone service ~ $ 329.44
Shawn Olson, stamps 13.60
Verizon Wireless, phone service 50.75
West lowa Telephone, phone service 416.72

HANDWRITTEN WARRANTS

GENERAL BASIC FUND
Sheriff
LeMars Postmaster, postage stamps $ 136.00

Human Services
Harry & Eileen VanderStoep, bldg payment $ 2,027.63

RURAL SERVICES
Zoning
Woodbury County SWDC, conf registration $  35.00

SECONDARY ROAD FUND
County Engineer
Woodbury County SWCD, schools & mtgs $  45.00

LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
Emergency Management
Frontier Communications, phone service $ 173.69

The Board adjourned at 11:40 A.M.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

Richard Philips, Chairman






