February 21, 2001 Le Mars, Iowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on February 20, 2001 with all members present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

Minutes of the February 14th meeting were read and approved.

Motion by Sitzmann, seconded by Spies, to rescind and retract the approval of the Plymouth County Board of Supervisors given for the Replat of Lots 1 and 2 of Hillcrest Acres, Plymouth County, which approval was given on December 13, 2000. A formal replatting of the property is not required by law and a plat of survey should be filed in lieu of the Replat.

Motion carried.

Motion by Kestner, seconded by Sitzmann, requesting Commissioner of Election to call a LOST election to be held for. Aye's---Spies, Sitzmann, Kestner, Vander Hamm, and Philips. Motion carried.

Motion by Spies, seconded by Vander Hamm, to go into closed session under 21.5(1j) at 10:35 A.M. Aye's---Spies, Sitzmann, Kestner, Vander Hamm and Philips.

Motion carried.

Motion by Vander Hamm, seconded by Kestner, to go back into open session at 11:05 A.M. Ayes---Sitzmann, Spies, Kestner, Vander Hamm and Philips.

Motion carried.

The Board approved the following claims	per	Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages	851.36
payroll dated February 15, 2001:		Employer payroll withholdings	213.77
		Employee payroll withholdings	\$ 439.44
Paid from General Basic Fund			
Tom Schneider, wages	\$ 193.50	Paid from Rural Services Basic Fund	
Kirk Hatting, wages	158.76	C. Gordon Greene, wages	\$ 603.84
Jeff Kramer, wages	80.82	Greg McInnis, wages	301.80
Employer payroll withholdings	8,109.21	Employer payroll withholdings	121.36
Employee payroll withholdings	19,635.84	Employee payroll withholdings	180.83
Paid from MH-DD Services Fund		Paid from Secondary Road Fund	
Employer payroll withholdings	\$ 161.25	Ken Ahlers, wages	\$ 154.05
Employee payroll withholdings	362.18	Dennis Binneboese, wages	109.20
		Larry Bohnenkamp, wages	328.64
Paid from Secondary Road Fund		Craig Christmann, wages	400.53
Employer payroll withholdings	\$ 1,051.37	Roger Dau, wages	246.48
Employee payroll withholdings	2,623.15	Paul Galles, wages	349.18
		Rick Groetken, wages	120.12
Paid from Economic Development Fund		Lauren Grubb, wages	195.13
Employer payroll withholdings	\$ 251.25	Kurt Haage, wages	225.94
Employee payroll withholdings	514.86	Charles Hahn, wages	71.89
		Doug Harms, wages	244.00
Paid from Co Assessor Agency Fund		Terry Hodgson, wages	447.72
Employer payroll withholdings	\$ 831.69	Pete Holtgrew, wages	308.10
Employee payroll withholdings	2,519.81	Robert Hughes, wages	143.78
		Richard Husman, wages	256.75
The Board approved the following claims	per	Gregory Jelken, wages	308.10
payroll dated February 16, 2001:		Jeff Jurgensmeier, wages	567.84
		Leonard Kommes, wages	236.21
Paid from General Basic Fund		David Ludwigs, wages	318.37
Martin Balmer, wages	\$ 240.00	Dennis Mausen, wages	229.32
Rosemary Radloff, wages	45.00	Mark Mausen, wages	76.44
Anna Rohmiller, wages	458.98	Loren Mosterd, wages	195.13

Dan Ruhland, wages		316.68	Car Go Express, fuel		30.00
Ron Shuff, wages		246.48	Century Business, contract		149.60
Curt Sitzmann, wages	\$	644.28	Family Pharmacy, photos/meds	\$	37.33
Darrell Sitzmann, wages	Ψ	195.13	Farmers Coop, fuel	Ψ	164.78
Barry Small, wages		205.40	Fidlar Doubleday, office supplies		70.58
		414.96	Fuel'n'More, fuel		1,130.07
Gaylen Spink, wages					
Allen Stusse, wages		482.69	Gall's Inc, vehicle equipment		459.83
Richard Sudtelgte, wages		267.02	Hardware Hank, miscellaneous		2.08
Floyd Waterbury, wages		327.60	Iowa Prison Industries, vehicle markings		116.58
Ray Wilkens, wages		251.69	ITOA, training membership		25.00
Eldo Bollmeyer, wages		182.60	Jack's Uniforms, uniform allowance		78.75
Marvin Hitzemann, wages		720.54	LeMars Body Shop, vehicle repairs		25.00
Employer payroll withholdings		27,903.56	LeMars Veterinary Clinic, dogs		48.00
Employee payroll withholdings	1	18,499.58	M&D Inc, fuel		46.42
			McLeod USA, phone service		552.85
Paid from E 911 Fund			Mike Clarey Enterprises, vehicle service		100.00
Shawn Olson, wages	\$	516.38			
Employer payroll withholdings		69.20	Mike's Inc, fuel		192.77
Employee payroll withholdings		114.18	Motorola Inc, service contract/2 months		1,331.40
			Northern Exposure, film development		21.29
The Board approved the following claims pe	er		O/Brien County Sheriff, inmate housing		600.00
warrant register dated February 21, 2001:			Ply County Tire, battery		91.00
			Sioux Sales Company, equipment/clothing		228.42
GENERAL BASIC FUND			Standard Office Equipment, office supplies		99.72
Board of Supervisors			Susemihl's Uptown, vehicle service/repair		405.57
Frontier Communications, phone expense	\$	34.04	Verizon Wireless, cell phones		354.76
McLeod USA, phone service	Ψ	12.54	VISA, equipment/training		114.03
Jack Spies, mileage		145.32	Wagner Auto, vehicle parts		22.50
Jack Spies, filleage		143.32	Wal-Mart, misc/vehicle		68.80
Anditon			wai-wart, misc/venicle		08.80
Auditor	Φ	90.95	D 1		
Fidlar Doubleday, attorney general opinions	\$ \$	89.85	Recorder	Φ	01.47
Frontier Communications, phone, fax		155.53	Frontier Communications, phone expense	\$	81.47
Matt Parrott & Sons, minute book		156.84	Iowa Recorder's Assoc., 2001 dues		100.00
McLeod USA, phone service		28.37	ISAC, spring school registration		60.00
Option l, mapping maintenance		475.00	McLeod USA, phone service		21.13
U.S. Postal Service, pre-stamped envelopes		192.20	Microfilm Imaging, microfilm supplies		37.75
			Standard Office Equip, toner, office supplies		185.59
Treasurer					
Allied Solutions, motor vehicle renewals	\$	558.55	Veterans Affairs		
Buena Vista Treasurer, postage/tax state		4.00	Frontier Communications, phone expense	\$	64.86
County Wide Directory, postage & hand		3.00	McLeod USA, phone service		6.01
Frontier Communications, phone expense		176.10	•		
McLeod USA, phone service		36.90	Conservation Board		
, I			Bomgaars, misc	\$	83.17
County Attorney			Burke Engineering Sales, door lock parts	_	33.00
Frontier Communications, phone expense	\$	134.06	HyVee Food, concession supplies		27.41
Gateway, computer-office server	Ψ	2,371.00	LeMars Chamber, associate dues		75.00
McLeod USA, phone service		54.38	Menards, parts		52.23
Standard Office, office supplies		53.39	Northern Iowa Telephone, phone service		136.55
T.J. Hop & Associates, technical work		162.75	Orange City Sanitation, garbage pick up		57.20
C1:££			Red's Printing, winter newsletter		215.23
Sheriff	^	100.00	Reis Auto Parts, innertubes		173.32
Alpha Wireless, radio repairs	\$	188.00	Brian Reis, meeting expenses		11.30
Amoco Oil, fuel		34.31	Rachael Siebens, lodging/fuel		104.61
Auto Details, service vehicle		15.00	Siouxland Dist Health, water test		10.00
Branum Oil, fuel & service		107.00	Standard Office Equipment, office supplies		47.75

Staples, replacement phones Verizon Wireless, cell phone Wagner Auto Supply, filters/parts		389.88 80.27 66.48	Data Processing Int Business Machines, maint contracts	\$	322.04
Weed Commission			Juvenile Probation		
Ply Co Secondary Road, fuel costs	\$	982.10	Crittenton Center, shelter	\$	1,122.45
yyy			LeMars Daily Sentinel, publication costs	·	56.18
Human Services			Webster Co Sheriff, sheriff's fees		19.50
Arch Paging, pager	\$	18.30	Woodbury County Sheriff, sheriff's fees		13.60
Linda DeLair, cleaning services		160.00			
Frontier Communications, DHS phone		229.64	Nondepartmental	_	
LeMars, City of, water & sewer		23.85	C.A. Bartolozzi, co hlth ins reimb	\$	20.20
Sioux City Journal, subscription		108.00	Barbara Braun, co hlth ins reimb		6.00
Standard Office Equipment, office supplies		14.88 32.45	Linda Gaumnitz, co hlth ins reimb		3.00 188.85
Van' Sanitation, garbage pick up		32.43	Jerry Groenhagen, co hlth ins reimb Jill Renken, co hlth ins reimb		129.36
Correctional Services			Michelle Ryan, co hlth ins reimb		236.00
Ad/Vantage, jail booking system	\$	167.00	Dennis Sohl, co hlth ins reimb		36.28
Amerihost Inn, transport expense	Ψ	51.00	Jeff TeBrink, co hlth ins reimb		33.00
Bob Barker, inmate supplies		557.88	Mike Van Otterloo, co hlth ins reimb		197.40
Family Pharmacy, photos/meds		57.09	William & Company, auditing services		3,665.00
Fareway Grocery Store, food & provisions		14.96			-,
Fesler's Inc, office supplies		44.00	MH-DD SERVICES FUND		
HyVee Food, jail provisions		524.58	Mental Health Administrator		
Inn Stitches, clothing allowance		20.00	Cass Inc, B51 services for 1/01	\$	394.94
LeMars, City of, water & sewer		121.95	DHS Case Mgmt, case mgmt for 1/01		334.00
Mercy Medical Clinics, inmate med service		128.00	Hope Haven, services for 1/01		3,414.76
MidAmerican Energy, utilities		1,024.67	Ida Services, services for 1/01		505.37
Mike Anthony Plbg, jail repairs		36.00	Iowa Dept/Human Services, services 12/00		25,587.03
Plymouth Life, jail meals		3,087.50	Life Skills Training Center, services 1/01	1	8,135.49
Presto-X-Company, pest control		21.00	Mid-Step Services, services for 1/01		120.64
District Control			Sharon Nieman, mileage	_	45.36
District Court	Φ	012.00	Plymouth Life, services for 12/00 &1/01	2	24,794.17
Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff's fees	\$	912.90	REM Development, adult day care 1/01		216.40 1,877.30
Sioux County Sheriff, sheriff's fees West Group Payment, law library updates		15.52 252.00	REM-Atlantic, services for 1/01 Standard Office Equipment, office supplies		5.99
Woodbury County Sheriff, sheriff's fees		55.79	Village NW Unlimited, services for 1/01		2,079.32
woodbury County Sheriff, sheriff s rees		33.19	vinage ivw Ominined, services for 1/01		2,019.32
Communications			RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND		
Frontier Communications, phone	\$	1,085.39	Sanitarian		
City of Hinton, tower utilities		93.50	C. Gordon Greene, mileage, office supplies	\$	123.72
Iowa Dept/Public Safety, service 2/months		800.00	McLeod USA, phone service		6.32
Mainstay Systems, contract/computer equip		222.00	Siouxland Dist Hlth, water sample analysis		170.00
Mei/Micro Center, office supplies		114.59	a .		
NorthWest REC, tower utilities		15.00	Zoning	Ф	75.00
Union County Electric, tower utilities		32.02	Cozo, meeting	\$	75.00
Counthouse			Frontier Communications, phone expense		34.79 18.52
Courthouse Frontier Communications, phone, fax	\$	97.11	LeMars Daily Sentinel, legal notice McLeod USA, phone service		18.32
Iowa Prison Industries, cones/parking lot	φ	81.60	Standard Office Equipment, office supplies		59.34
LeMars, City of, water & sewer		114.63	Standard Office Equipment, office supplies		37.34
Life Skills Training Ctr, janitorial services		1,045.75	SECONDARY ROAD FUND		
McLeod USA, phone service		7.81	County Engineer		
MidAmerican Energy, gas & electric		1,686.25	American Gear, parts	\$	11.90
Presto-X-Company, pest control		74.00	AT&T, sundry		145.97
• • • •			Roye Beene, ins reimb, lodging. mtg fees		1,131.61

Dennis Binneboese, insurance reimb	10	0.00	E911		
Bohle Construction, welding supplies		0.00	Frontier Communications, phone service	\$	482.75
Branum Oil, diesel fuel	1,079		LeMars Daily Sentinel, hearing notice	Ψ	21.72
Central Service & Supply, miscellaneous	\$ 2,57		Northern Iowa Telephone, phone service	\$	329.44
Cooperative Gas & Oil, diesel fuel		2.00	Shawn Olson, stamps	Ψ	13.60
Electronic Engineering, 40969		0.00	Verizon Wireless, phone service		50.75
Farmers Coop, diesel fuel	1,55		West Iowa Telephone, phone service		416.72
Graves Const, BROS-CO75(73)—8J-75	48,30		, escrevia reiopilone, phone service		
H.T.C. Inc., parts		4.12	HANDWRITTEN WARRANTS		
Harper Houf Righellis, equipment		0.00			
City of Hinton, sundry		0.80	GENERAL BASIC FUND		
Russ Hobson, insurance reimb		8.56	Sheriff		
Hydraulic Sales & Service, filters		9.10	LeMars Postmaster, postage stamps	\$	136.00
J-B Propane, sundry		5.24		_	
J-W Tank Line, diesel fuel	1,21		Human Services		
Jerico Services, materials	2,80		Harry & Eileen VanderStoep, bldg payment	\$	2.027.63
Leonard Kommes, insurance reimb		6.96	y	_	_, -,
Kooiker Inc., materials	3,00		RURAL SERVICES		
Lab Safety Supply, safety		5.56	Zoning		
LeMars Glass, parts		9.57	Woodbury County SWDC, conf registration	\$	35.00
Linweld, welding supplies		9.15		_	
David Ludwigs, insurance reimb		6.35	SECONDARY ROAD FUND		
M&D Inc, gasoline		2.59	County Engineer		
Arnold Meister, meals & lodging		3.99	Woodbury County SWCD, schools & mtgs	\$	45.00
Metal Culverts, corrugated metal pipe	5,86			_	
MidAmerican Energy, sundry	1,09				
Richard Milne, insurance reimb		0.00	LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT I	FUI	ND
Loren Mosterd, insurance reimb		9.83	Emergency Management		
Oyens Water & Sewer, sundry		8.50	Frontier Communications, phone service	\$	173.69
Radiator Works, outside service	20	0.00	/ 1		
Remsen Mfg Co., outside service	2:	5.40			
Road Mach & Supp., parts	9	6.40			
Dan Ruhland, insurance reimb	5	6.99			
Schorg's Amoco Service, diesel fuel	20	0.09			
Barry Small, insurance reimb	8:	5.25	The Board adjourned at ll:40 A.M.		
Solutions, machines & fixtures	16	0.17	•		
Luke Steeg, 2/3/01, 2/10/01	4:	5.00			
West Iowa Telephone, sundry	1	7.25			
-					
LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT					
Local Emergency Management Services					
Fuel'n'More, fuel	\$ 9:	5.55			
LeMars, City of, water & sewer	1	7.40			
CO ASSESSOR AGENCY FUND					
Co Assessor	.	= 40			
Judith DeBoer, mileage		7.68	K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor		
Frontier Communications, phone service		5.13			
Jerry Groenhagen, mileage		8.80			
Kingsley News Times, publication		8.84			
LeMars Daily Sentinel, publication		1.33			
McLeod USA, phone service		8.80			
Standard Office Equipment, office supplies	3	9.02			

E911 FUND